
Regular Council Meeting 
Town of Sundre Municipal Council Chambers 

April 24, 2023 
6:00 p.m. 

1. Call to Order
Moment of Reflection

2. Public Hearing: None

3. Agenda – Amendments and Adoption
3.1 April 24, 2023 Regular Council Meeting 

4. Adoption of Previous Minutes
4.1 April 11, 2023 Regular Council Meeting Pg. 

5. Delegation:
5.1 RFD Financial Audit, KPMG LLP Pg. 

6. Closed Meeting:
6.1 Management Letter Discussion – FOIPP Act Section 24(1)(b) 

7. Return to Open Meeting
7.1 RFD 2022 Audited Financial Statements Pg. 

Approval of 2022 Audited Financial Statements, Auditor’s Report, and 
Financial Information Return  

8. New Business: None

9. Administration
9.1 RFD March Departmental Reports Pg. 

10. Municipal Area Partnership (MAP): None

11. Council Committee Reports
11.1 RFD Mayor Warnock Pg. 

12. Council Invitations / Correspondence: Pg. 
12.1 Mountain View Seniors’ Housing Pg. 
12.2 Honourable Jason Nixon, MLA Pg. 
12.3 Alberta Culture Days 2023 Pg. 
12.4 Letter from Kulbir Singh Chawla – 5G Installations Pg. 

13. Closed Meeting
13.1 Advice from Officials, FOIPP Act Section 24
13.2  Advice from Officials, FOIPP Act Section 24

14. Adjournment
Personal information heard in this meeting is being collected under the authority of Section 33 of the Freedom of Information and
Protection of Privacy Act. Public meeting of the Town of Sundre, including presentations made by speakers, are recorded in Minutes and
posted on the Town of Sundre website. If you have any questions about the collection of information, please contact the FOIP
Coordinator at 403-638-3551 or email: townmail@sundre.com 
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Regular Council Meeting  
Minutes 

Town of Sundre Municipal Council Chambers 
April 11, 2023 

The regular meeting of Council of the Municipality of Sundre was held in the Municipal Council 
Chambers on Tuesday, April 11, 2023, commencing at 6:00 p.m. 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mayor Richard Warnock  
Councillor Connie Anderson 
Councillor Owen Petersen 
Councillor Todd Dalke 
Councillor Jaime Marr 
Councillor Paul Isaac  
Councillor Chris Vardas  

ABSENT: None 

Staff: Chief Administrative Officer, Linda Nelson 
Director of Corporate Services, Chris Albert,  
Manager Planning and Economic Development, Benazir Thaha Valencia 
Sr. Development Officer / Administrative Support, Betty Ann Fountain  

PUBLIC:  2 
PRESS:    1 

CALL TO ORDER The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m., by Mayor Warnock followed by a 
moment of reflection on the business of the evening.   

AGENDA – AMENDMENTS AND ADOPTION 

Res. 094-11-04-23 MOVED by Councillor Vardas that the Agenda be approved as presented. 

CARRIED 

ADOPTION OF THE PREVIOUS MINUTES 

Res. 095-11-04-23 MOVED by Councillor Anderson that the Minutes of the Regular Meeting 
Minutes of Council held on March 27, 2023, be approved as presented. 

CARRIED 

DELEGATION: None 

_______ 

_______ 
Initials 
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Page 2 of 4 
Regular Council Minutes – April 11, 2023 

BYLAWS/POLICIES:  2023-03 Tax Rate Bylaw 

Res. 096-11-04-23  MOVED by Councillor Vardas that the Town of Sundre Council give First 
Reading to Bylaw 2023-03, 2023 Tax Rate Bylaw.   

CARRIED 

Res. 097-11-04-23  MOVED by Councillor Marr that the Town of Sundre Council give Second 
Reading to Bylaw 2023-03, 2023 Tax Rate Bylaw. 

CARRIED 

Res. 098-11-04-23  MOVED by Councillor Petersen that the Town of Sundre Council give 
Unanimous Consent for Third and Final Reading to Bylaw 2023-03, 2023 Tax Rate 
Bylaw. 

CARRIED 

Res. 099-11-04-23  MOVED by Councillor Marr that the Town of Sundre Council give Third and 
Final Reading to Bylaw 2023-03, 2023 Tax Rate Bylaw.   

CARRIED 

OLD BUSINESS:       None 

NEW BUSINESS:     Community Centre Rental Fee Waiver 

Res. 100-11-04-23 MOVED by Councillor Isaac that the Town of Sundre approve the fee waiver 
for the Community Centre in the amount of $169.25, to be funded from 
Council Discretionary Contributions to Local Organizations, for the second 
Annual Job Fair to take place April 27th, 2023. 

CARRIED 

Municipal Leaders Spring Caucus Report 

Res. 101-11-04-23 MOVED by Councillor Anderson that the Town of Sundre Council accept 
Mayor Warnock’s report as information. 

CARRIED 
_______ 

_______ 
Initials 
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Page 3 of 4 
Regular Council Minutes – April 11, 2023 

Lagoon Update 

Res. 102-11-04-23 MOVED by Councillor Isaac that the Town of Sundre Council accept the CAO’s 
update on the Lagoon project as information. 

CARRIED 

ADMINISTRATION: Amendment of December 5, 2022 Minutes: Clarification of Motion 348-05-12-
22 Four Year Operating & 10 Year Capital Budget 

Res. 103-11-04-23 MOVED by Councillor Anderson that the Town of Sundre Council amend the 
Minutes of December 5, 2022, to reflect Motion #348-05-12-22 as follows: 
The Town of Sundre Council adopts the 2023 Four-Year Operating Budget and 
Ten-Year Capital Plan as presented with total operating cash expenditures of 
$9,067,227; $9,241,963; $9,412,090; $9,598,331 and total operational 
revenues of $5,112,850; $5,129,350; $5,134,850; $5,149,850 in 2023, 2024, 
2025 and 2026 respectively.  With the remaining $3,954,377; $4,112,613; 
$4,277,240; $4,448,481 in 2023, 2024, 2025, 2026 respectively to be funded 
through taxation, Fortis Franchise Fee, MSI Operating Grant and Restricted 
Surplus Accounts where identified.” 

CARRIED 

MUNICIPAL AREA PARTNERSHIP:  None 

COUNCIL REPORTS: None  

COUNCIL INVITATIONS/CORRESPONDENCE:  None 

CLOSED MEETING: 

Res. 104-11-04-23 MOVED by Councillor Petersen that the Town of Sundre Council go into a 
closed meeting at 6:33 p.m.  

CARRIED 

Mayor Warnock called a 5 minute recess at 6:34 p.m. 

_______ 

_______ 
Initials 
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Page 4 of 4 
Regular Council Minutes – April 11, 2023 

The following were in attendance for the closed meeting session: 

Staff:    Linda Nelson, Chief Administrative Officer 
Chris Albert, Director Corporate Services 
Benazir Thaha Valencia, Manager Planning & Ec. Development 

 Topic of Closed Meeting 

13.1 Advice from Officials, FOIPP Act Section 24 

Benazir Thaha Valencia left the meeting at 6:48 p.m. 

13.2 Advice from Officials, FOIPP Act Section 24 

Chris Albert left the meeting at 7:13 p.m. 

Councillor Anderson left the meeting at 7:20 p.m. 

Res. 105-11-04-23 MOVED by Councillor Isaac  that the Town of Sundre Council return to an 
open meeting at 7:25 p.m. 

CARRIED 

ADJOURNMENT 

Res. 106-11-04-23 MOVED by Councillor Isaac being that the agenda matters have been concluded 
the meeting adjourned at 7:26 p.m. 

CARRIED 

 These Minutes approved this 24th Day of April 2023 

Mayor, Richard Warnock 

Chief Administrative Officer, Linda Nelson 
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Mayor Richard Warnock
Date Hosting Town Description Expense (less Tax) Cost Balance

15,000.00$    

10-Jan-23 South McDougall - Area Structure Plan (ASP) Per Diem 150.00$     14,850.00$    

10-Jan-23 South McDougall - Area Structure Plan (ASP) Mileage 68.00$     14,782.00$    

18-Jan-23 Red Deer Red Deer River Municipal Users Group Mileage 231.20$     14,550.80$    

18-Jan-23 Red Deer Red Deer River Municipal Users Group Per Diem 280.00$     14,270.80$    

24-Jan-23 Red Deer Red Deer Polytechnic Mileage 142.00$     14,128.80$    

24-Jan-23 Red Deer Red Deer Polytechnic Per Diem 130.00$     13,998.80$    

26-Jan-23 County Municipal Aera  Partnership Mileage 68.00$     13,930.80$    

26-Jan-23 County Municipal Aera  Partnership Per Diem 110.00$     13,820.80$    

8-Feb-23 Spruce Spruce - Coordinate Response Meeting Per Diem 80.00$     13,740.80$    

8-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Hotel 143.07$     13,597.73$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Registration 185.00$     13,412.73$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Meals 35.00$     13,377.73$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Meeting Per Diem 280.00$     13,097.73$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Travel Per Diem 60.00$     13,037.73$    

14-Feb-23 County Mountainview County ASP Meeteing Meeting Per Diem 80.00$     12,957.73$    

14-Feb-23 County Mountainview County ASP Meeteing Travel Per Diem 30.00$     12,927.73$    

8-Mar-23 Calgary Eco Growth Mileage 163.20$     12,764.53$    

8-Mar-23 Calgary Eco Growth Meeting Per Diem 80.00$     12,684.53$    

8-Mar-23 Calgary Eco Growth Travel Per Diem 60.00$     12,624.53$    

8-Mar-23 Calgary Deshmesh Culture Centre Meeting Per Diem 80.00$     12,544.53$    

16-Mar-23 Drumheller RDRMUG Executive Mileage 231.20$     12,313.33$    

16-Mar-23 Drumheller RDRMUG Executive Meeting Per Diem 80.00$     12,233.33$    

16-Mar-23 Drumheller RDRMUG Executive Travel Per Diem 80.00$     12,153.33$    

16-Mar-23 Drumheller RDRMUG Board Meeting Per Diem 120.00$     12,033.33$    

21-Mar-23 Sundre Mayorss of South Central Alberta Meeting Per Diem 100.00$     11,933.33$    

22-Mar-23 Blackfalds RDRWA Mileage 156.40$     11,776.93$    

22-Mar-23 Blackfalds RDRWA Meeting Per Diem 160.00$     11,616.93$    

22-Mar-23 Blackfalds RDRWA Travel Per Diem 50.00$     11,566.93$    

29-Mar-23 Edmonton AB Municipalities Leadership Caucus Hotel 626.64$     10,940.29$    

29-Mar-23 Edmonton AB Municipalities Leadership Caucus Mileage 346.80$     10,593.49$    

SCHEDULE A - 2023 Expenditures to Date
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29-Mar-23 Edmonton AB Municipalities Leadership Caucus Registration 350.00$     10,243.49$    

29-Mar-23 Edmonton AB Municipalities Leadership Caucus Meals 81.75$     10,161.74$    

29-Mar-23 Edmonton AB Municipalities Leadership Caucus Meeting Per Diem 280.00$     9,881.74$    

29-Mar-23 Edmonton AB Municipalities Leadership Caucus Travel Per Diem 120.00$     9,761.74$    

30-Mar-23 Edmonton AB Munis Presidents & Leadership Caucus Meeting Per Diem 280.00$     9,481.74$    
31-Mar-23 Edmonton AB Municipalities Leadership Caucus Meeting Per Diem 160.00$     9,321.74$    

Councillor Connie Anderson 7,000.00$  

Date Hosting Town Description Expense (less Tax) Cost Balance

7,000.00$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Registration 185.00$     6,815.00$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Meals 6,815.00$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Mileage -$   6,815.00$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Meeting Per Diem 6,815.00$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Travel Per Diem 6,815.00$    

Councillor Owen Petersen 7,000.00$  

Date Hosting Town Description Expense (less Tax) Cost Balance

7,000.00$    

8-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Hotel 143.07$     6,856.93$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Registration 185.00$     6,671.93$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Meals 15.00$     6,656.93$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Mileage 163.20$     6,493.73$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Meeting Per Diem 280.00$     6,213.73$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Travel Per Diem 60.00$     6,153.73$    

28-Feb-23 Sundre Sundre District & Historical Society (SDHS) Meeting Per Diem 80.00$     6,073.73$    

8-Mar-23 Calgary Eco and Dashmesh Tour Mileage 163.20$     5,910.53$    

8-Mar-23 Calgary Eco and Dashmesh Tour Meeting Per Diem 160.00$     5,750.53$    

8-Mar-23 Calgary Eco and Dashmesh Tour Travel Per Diem 60.00$     5,690.53$    

21-Mar-23 Sundre SDHS Monthly Meeting Meeting Per Diem 80.00$     5,610.53$    

29-Mar-23 Edmonton Spring Municipal Leaders Caucus Mileage 346.80$     5,263.73$    

29-Mar-23 Edmonton Spring Municipal Leaders Caucus Hotel 417.76$     4,845.97$    

29-Mar-23 Edmonton Spring Municipal Leaders Caucus Parking 38.00$     4,807.97$    

29-Mar-23 Edmonton Spring Municipal Leaders Caucus Registration 200.00$     4,607.97$    

29-Mar-23 Edmonton Spring Municipal Leaders Caucus Meals 41.18$     4,566.79$    

9.1a (iii)
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29-Mar-23 Edmonton Spring Municipal Leaders Caucus Meeting Per Diem 280.00$     4,286.79$    

29-Mar-23 Edmonton Spring Municipal Leaders Caucus Travel Per Diem 120.00$     4,166.79$    

Councillor Todd Dalke 7,000.00$  

Date Hosting Town Description Expense (less Tax) Cost Balance

7,000.00$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Registration 185.00$     6,815.00$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Mileage -$   6,815.00$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Meeting Per Diem 6,815.00$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Travel Per Diem 6,815.00$    

Councillor Jaime Marr 7,000.00$  

Date Hosting Town Description Expense (less Tax) Cost Balance

7,000.00$    

24-Jan-23 Sundrr Pool Committee Meeting Meeting Per Diem 40.00$     6,960.00$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Registration 185.00$     6,775.00$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Mileage -$   6,775.00$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Meeting Per Diem 6,775.00$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Travel Per Diem 6,775.00$    

Councillor Paul Isaac 7,000.00$  

Date Hosting Town Description Expense (less Tax) Cost Balance

7,000.00$    

8-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Hotel 143.07$     6,856.93$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Registration 185.00$     6,671.93$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Meals 32.00$     6,639.93$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Mileage 163.20$     6,476.73$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Meeting Per Diem 280.00$     6,196.73$    

9-Feb-23 Calgary Emerging Trends Travel Per Diem 60.00$     6,136.73$    
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DEPARTMENTAL REPORT 

DEPARTMENT Fire Department 

SUBMITTED BY Ross Clews Fire Chief 

DATE April 19, 2023 

FOR MONTHS OF March 2023 

911 DISPATCHES: 
Emergency Response Numbers, 86 Year to Date  
March 2023, Responses – 24 Total  

Response Types: ➢ Medical Assist - 14
➢ Alarms - 4
➢ Structure Fire- 2
➢ Motor Vehicle Collisions - 4

Location Breakdown as Chart Below 

Results: ➢ All incidents Responded, Managed and Resolved by SFD
Members

TRAINING & ACTIVITIES 
In-Hall/Weekly: March in House Training consisted of the following: 

➢ Medical Training Cardiac Arest/Lucas Machine review
➢ Practical House Burn: Ventilation, Interior search, fire

development, wall breaching, hose line tactics.
➢ Advanced search, Entanglement, and Ladder rescue

Community/Public Relations Events 
➢ SPOG Neighbors Day first Meeting
➢ Meeting with July 1st Car Show Representatives

Formal Courses in-
Progress/Upcoming: 

➢ ICS-300 course April 4, 5, 6, 2023 Sundre Fire Department Host
➢ Two Electric Vehicle Extrication Courses Vendor supplied

Sundre Fire Hosting April 22nd & 23rd 2023.
➢ ICS-100 & Basic Emergency Management for recruits Individual

Study online
➢ RCMP Evidence Protection, Collection, Agency Collaboration

Training RCMP differed, Date TBD
➢ Trans Canada Pipeline Information/training session Completed.
➢ Plains-Midstream training/information session Date TBD
➢ West Fraser Mill Tour/Hazard Identification Date TBD
➢ Advanced First Aid for 4 members in Date 2023 TBD
➢ Advanced First Aid Refresher April 2023
➢ Penthrox (Pain Reliver for EMS Patients) Use and

Administration Training

Fire Hall: 
Building/Maintenance: ➢ Furnace in Ambulance Bay to be replaced.

➢ “New to Us” Hose Washing Machine in Service
➢ Remodel Training Room to incorporate EOC for Disaster

Management.

9.1b
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SFD Units - Equipment 
Units: ➢ New Replacement Fire Truck Expected Delivery July/August

2023

➢ Requested Quotes from vendors for Unit 510 Replacement
➢ Annual CVIP’s to be scheduled.
➢ Pump Annual testing to be scheduled.

Equipment; ➢ New Breathing Air Compressor Vendor Required, Existing
vendor no longer able to service unit.

Safety Codes: 
Inspections -Occupancies ➢ Fire Inspections scheduled on Request – Complaint Basis

Behind schedule currently

Status: ➢ Safety Codes Officer training 2 Members - 90% completed, 1
member complete.

➢ 4 Additional SFD Members to take training in 2023

INCIDENTS Town of 
Sundre 

Mountain 
View 
County 

Clearwater 
County 

Bighorn 
MD 

 Total  Last 
Month 
Total 

Year to 
Date 
Total 

Fires 1 1 0 2 

Outside Fires 0 1 1 

Control Burn - Arrived on 
scene 

0 0 2 

Rubbish/Grass Fires 0 2 2 

Investigation of Smoke 0 0 

Electrical Public Hazard 0 0 

Alarm -No Fire - Steam or 
Smoke mistaken 

0 2 2 

Alarm -No Fire - dectector 
activated 

0 2 3 

False Alarms-internal or 
local alarm system 

2 2 1 5 

Gas Leak Miscellaneous 0 0 

Gas Leak Natural Gas 0 0 

Gas Leak Response to CO 2 2 0 2 

Medical Assists 8 6 14 15 41 

Medical Assists-stood down 0 0 

Miscellaneous Rescues 0 0 

Motor Vehicle Collisions 1 3 4 1 10 

Mutual Aid Requests 1 1 0 1 

Miscellaneous 0 0 

Total 11 12 1 0 24 24 71 
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DEPARTMENTAL REPORT 

DEPARTMENT Planning and Economic Development 

SUBMITTED BY Benazir Thaha Valencia, Manager of Planning & 
Economic Development 

COUNCIL DATE April 24, 2023 

FOR MONTH OF March 2023 

TOPIC #1 Development and Building Permits 

• Development Permits – 2

• Building Permits – 0

• Electrical Permits – 1

• Gas Permits – 1

• Plumbing Permits - 0

RESOLUTIONS/SUCCESSES: • Development Permits issued include 1 Change of Use permit
(Health Services – Drug & Alcohol Testing), 1 Single Detached
Dwelling (6 Ave SW)

• Electrical & Gas Permits issued for a variety of residential projects.

TOPIC #2 Real Property Reports (RPRs) 

• RPRs – 3

RESOLUTIONS/SUCCESSES: • RPRs are submitted with a request for a Stamp of Compliance to
facilitate the sale of the property.  The role of Administration is to
assist property owners to solve non-compliant issues.

TOPIC #3 Area Structure Plans (ASP) 

• Completion of two internal reviews for the NW quarter sections
Area Structure Plans (Mountain Spring and Sundre Hills).

RESOLUTIONS/SUCCESSES: • Mountain Springs: First Reading March 27th, ASP circulated to
external agencies for review and comments.

• Sundre Hills: Planning and Engineering comments shared with
Developer’s Consultant prior to public hearing.

TOPIC #4: Land Use Bylaw 

• Staff continues to review land use bylaw to ensure clarity in
language and regulations for applicants.

RESOLUTIONS/SUCCESSES: • Administration is reviewing the Land Use Bylaw and
“housekeeping” amendments will be forthcoming.

TOPIC #5: Municipal Development Plan (MDP) 

• The Town’s Municipal Plan was drafted and approved by Council in
2013. A comprehensive review and rewrite of Municipal
Development Plan is required to bring it to current standards.

RESOLUTIONS/SUCCESSES: • Administration has completed the project management plan for the
MDP rewrite.

• Project initiation and Background research complete.

• Commenced Public Consultation phase.

9.1c
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TOPIC #6: Growth Analysis for MDP 

• Analysis to provide rationale for growth, density objectives and
future land use to inform the MDP.

• WSP Canada has completed the study.

• Administration has reviewed and provided comments for small
revisions.

RESOLUTIONS/SUCCESSES: • Plan finalized and provided to Planning & Development

• Research resource for MDP re-write

Topic #7: Bike Pump Track Assessment 

• Town of Sundre Bike Club is interested in developing MR lands into
a pump track.

RESOLUTIONS/SUCCESSES: • Bike Club continues with Public Engagement

Topic #8: Joint Use Agreement with Chinook Edge School Division 

• Review and update existing Joint Use Agreement with the Chinook
Edge School Division as per the MGA requirements and to have an
agreement with school boards by June 2025.

• Completed review and updated agreement in collaboration with
Chinook Edge School Board Representative.

• Other matters to be considered.

Topic #9: Planning Presentation to Grade 3 Class 

Planning staff received an invitation from Ms. Kennedy Murphy, Grade 
3 teacher at River Valley School. Grade 3 curriculum includes a 
